STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:

FILED

NFC 15 2016

HEARING DEPARTMENT

845 S. Figueroa Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

RICHARD A. DONGELL,

Case No:

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

Member No. 128083,

14-C-02141 (S237169)

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL RELIEF OF COSTS AND EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY

PUBLIC MAT

A Member of the State Bar

On November 29, 2016, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (State Bar), by and through Donald Steedman, Esq., and Richard A. Dongell (Respondent), represented by Art Barsegyan, Esq., of Pansky, Markle, Ham LLP, filed a Stipulation of the Parties For Partial Relief of Costs and For Extension of Time To Pay Costs. The parties stipulated that due to the State Bar's unsuccessful appeal of the Hearing Department's decision in the abovecaptioned matter, Respondent's total costs should be \$6,980 instead of the \$18,106 in costs recommended to and ordered by the California Supreme Court on November 4, 2016, in conjunction with the above-referenced appeal.

Good cause appearing, the parties' request to reduce Respondent's costs in the abovereferenced matter to \$6,890 is **GRANTED**. It is further ordered that Respondent be granted an extension of time for Respondent to pay the costs in three installments. One-third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees for each of the years 2018, 2019 and 2020. If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 14, 2016

of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on December 15, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL RELIEF OF COSTS AND EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ART BARSEGYAN
PANSKY MARKLE HAM LLP
1010 SYCAMORE AVE UNIT 308
SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Donald Robert Steedman, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on December 15, 2016.

Angela Cappenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court